balance sheet at December 31, 2004, and unaudited pro forma condensed combined statements of operations for the
year ended December 31, 2004 should be read in conjunction with the historical financial statements of National
Oilwell and Varco and the related notes. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements were
prepared as if the merger occurred as of, or at the beginning of, each period presented. There are no significant
adjustments required to the historical financial data to conform the accounting policies of the two companies unless
described herein.

   The unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements are presented for informational purposes only
and are not necessarily indicative of results of operations or financial position that would have occurred had the
transaction been consummated at the beginning of the period presented, nor are they necessarily indicative of future
results.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 4

Table of Contents

NATIONAL-OILWELL, INC. AND VARCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

December 31, 2004
Historical

National-
Pro

Forma
Oilwell Varco Adjustments Combined

(In millions)
Assets

Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents $ 142.7 $ 118.5 $ (30.0) (A) $ 231.2
Receivables, net 480.1 401.1 � 881.2
Inventories, net 884.0 334.5 8.0 (B) 1,226.5
Prepaid and other current assets 30.6 46.0 � 76.6

Total current assets 1,537.4 900.1 (22.0) 2,415.5
Property, plant and equipment, net 255.1 490.2 200.2 (B) 945.5

30.0 (A)
Goodwill 639.0 458.2 1,079.9 (B) 2,207.1
Intangibles, net 91.0 39.4 442.1 (B) 572.5
Other assets 76.2 13.8 32.1 (B) 122.1

$ 2,598.7 $ 1,901.7 $ 1,762.3 $ 6,262.7

Liabilities and Stockholders� Equity
Current liabilities:
Current portion of long-term debt $ 150.0 $ 3.7 $ � $ 153.7
Accounts payable 407.7 85.3 � 493.0
Other accrued liabilities 242.5 153.3 � 395.8

Total current liabilities 800.2 242.3 � 1,042.5
Long-term debt 350.0 458.1 33.6 (B) 841.7
Deferred income taxes and other 134.3 82.7 312.1 (B) 529.1

Total liabilities 1,284.5 783.1 345.7 2,413.3
Commitments and contingencies � � � �
Minority interest 17.8 � � 17.8
Stockholders� equity:
Common stock 0.9 1.0 (0.2) (B) 1.7
Additional paid-in capital 692.9 569.2 1,965.2 (B) 3,227.3
Accumulated other comprehensive gain (loss) 33.4 2.3 (2.3) (B) 33.4
Retained earnings 569.2 592.4 (592.4) 569.2
Treasury stock � (46.3) 46.3 �

Total stockholders� equity 1,296.4 1,118.6 1,416.6 3,831.6

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 5

$ 2,598.7 $ 1,901.7 $ 1,762.3 $ 6,262.7

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 6

Table of Contents

NATIONAL-OILWELL, INC. AND VARCO INTERNATIONAL, INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

Year Ended December 31, 2004
Historical

National-
Pro

Forma
Oilwell Varco Adjustments Combined

(In millions, except per share data)
Revenues $ 2,318.1 $ 1,568.1 $ (14.1) (D) $ 3,872.1

(14.1) (D)
Cost of products and services sold 1,821.7 1,144.8 10.2 (C) 2,962.6

Gross profit 496.4 423.3 (10.2) 909.5
Selling, general and administrative 327.8 224.9 19.4 (E) 572.1

Operating income 168.6 198.4 (29.6) 337.4
Interest and financial costs (34.9) (29.8) � (64.7)
Other income (expense), net (2.2) (4.4) � (6.6)

Income from continuing operations before income taxes
and minority interest 131.5 164.2 (29.6) 266.1
Provision for income taxes 19.2 56.8 (10.4) (C) 65.6

Income from continuing operations before minority
interest 112.3 107.4 (19.2) 200.5
Minority interest in income of consolidated subsidiaries (2.1) � � (2.1)

Net income from continuing operations $ 110.2 $ 107.4 $ (19.2) $ 198.4

Net income from continuing operations per share:
Basic $ 1.28 $ 1.10 $ 1.17

Diluted $ 1.27 $ 1.09 $ 1.16

Weighted average shares outstanding (97.4) (B)
Basic 85.8 97.4 84.0 (B) 169.8

0.9 (E)
(98.6) (B)

Diluted 86.5 98.6 84.0 (B) 171.4

The accompanying notes are an integral part of these statements.

Edgar Filing: NATIONAL OILWELL VARCO INC - Form 8-K/A

Table of Contents 7

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA
CONDENSED COMBINED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

(A)  To record the estimated initial transaction costs of $30.0 million, representing one-time professional and advisory
fees. The one-time costs are not reflected in the Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Combined Statements of